

CASE BEING CONSIDERED FOR TREATMENT PURSUANT TO RULE
34(j) OF THE COURT'S RULES

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

No. 17-5208

GREGORY R. SWECKER & BEVERLY F. SWECKER,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION,
Defendant-Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM AN ORDER OF THE
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

**BRIEF OF DEFENDANT-APPELLEE
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION**

James P. Danly
General Counsel

Robert H. Solomon
Solicitor

Anand R. Viswanathan
Attorney

For Respondent Federal
Energy Regulatory Commission
Washington, D.C. 20426

FINAL BRIEF: OCTOBER 9, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	1
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS.....	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
I. STATUTORY AND REGULATORY BACKGROUND	3
II. THE SWECKERS' HISTORY OF LITIGATION	5
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	9
ARGUMENT.....	10
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW	10
II. THE SWECKERS DO NOT CHALLENGE THE DISTRICT COURT'S FINDING THAT THE COMMISSION'S DECISION NOT TO ACT IS NONJUSTICIABLE.....	12
III. THE SWECKERS HAVE NO CAUSE OF ACTION AGAINST FERC UNDER PURPA.....	17
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

COURT CASES:	PAGE
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001).....	18, 19
<i>Anglers Conservation Network v. Pritzker</i> , 809 F.3d 664 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	15
<i>Balt. Gas & Elec. Co. v. FERC</i> , 252 F.3d 456 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	4, 12, 13
<i>Citizens For Responsibility & Ethics in Wash. v. FEC</i> , 892 F.3d 434 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	12, 14
<i>Conn. Valley Elec. Co. v. FERC</i> , 208 F.3d 1037 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	15
<i>Croley v. Joint Comm. on Judicial Admin.</i> , 895 F.3d 22 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	10-11
<i>El Paso Nat. Gas Co. v. United States</i> , 750 F.3d 863 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	10
<i>Estelle v. Gamble</i> , 429 U.S. 97 (1976).....	11
<i>FERC v. Mississippi</i> , 456 U.S. 742 (1982).....	3
<i>Gulf Coast Mar. Supply, Inc. v. United States</i> , 867 F.3d 123 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	11
<i>Hartford Underwriters Ins. Co. v. Union Planters Bank, N.A.</i> , 530 U.S. 1 (2000).....	18
* <i>Heckler v. Chaney</i> , 470 U.S. 821 (1985).....	2, 4, 9, 10, 12, 13

* Cases chiefly relied upon are marked with an asterisk.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

COURT CASES:	PAGE
<i>In re: Swine Flu Immunization Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 880 F.2d 1439 (D.C. Cir. 1989)	11
<i>*Indus. Cogenerators v. FERC</i> , 47 F.3d 1231 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	4, 13-14, 15, 19, 20
<i>Johnson v. Comm’n on Presidential Debates</i> , 869 F.3d 976 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	10
<i>Kaemmerling v. Lappin</i> , 553 F.3d 669 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	11
<i>Loughrin v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2384 (2014)	19-20
<i>Midland Power Coop. v. FERC</i> , 774 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	5
<i>Newspaper Ass’n of Am. v. Postal Regulatory Comm’n</i> , 734 F.3d 1208 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	16
<i>Niagara Mohawk Power Corp. v. FERC</i> , 117 F.3d 1485 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	17, 20
<i>Niagara Mohawk Power Corp. v. FERC</i> , 306 F.3d 1264 (2d Cir. 2002)	19
<i>N.Y. State Elec. & Gas Corp. v. FERC</i> , 117 F.3d 1473 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	15
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983).....	20
<i>S. Cal. Edison Co. v. FERC</i> , 443 F.3d 94 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	3
<i>Sec’y of Labor v. Twentymile Coal Co.</i> , 456 F.3d 151 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	13
<i>Settles v. U.S. Parole Comm’n</i> , 429 F.3d 1098 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

COURT CASES:	PAGE
<i>*Sierra Club v. Jackson</i> , 648 F.3d 848 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	4, 9, 10, 11, 12, 14-15, 17
<i>Stovic v. R.R. Retirement Bd.</i> , 826 F.3d 500 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	20
<i>Swecker v. FERC</i> , No. 06-1170 (D.C. Cir. Oct. 3, 2006)	5-6, 12
<i>*Swecker v. Midland Power Coop.</i> , 253 F. Supp. 3d 274 (D.D.C. 2017).....	2, 5, 6, 8, 12, 13, 15, 16
<i>Swecker v. Midland Power Coop.</i> , 807 F.3d 883 (8th Cir. 2015).....	5
<i>Swecker v. United States</i> , No. 4:17-cv-00195 (S.D. Iowa Nov. 28, 2017).....	5, 6
<i>Touche Ross & Co. v. Redington</i> , 442 U.S. 560 (1979).....	18-19
<i>Tramont Mfg., LLC v. NLRB</i> , 890 F.3d 1114 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	16
<i>Xcel Energy Servs. Inc. v. FERC</i> , 407 F.3d 1242 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	20
ADMINISTRATIVE CASES:	PAGE
<i>Policy Statement Regarding the Commission’s Enforcement Role Under Section 210 of the Public Utility Regulatory Policies Act of 1978</i> , 23 FERC ¶ 61,304 (1983)	16
<i>Swecker v. Midland Power Coop.</i> , 136 FERC ¶ 61,085 (2011)	6, 7
<i>Swecker v. Midland Power Coop.</i> , 142 FERC ¶ 61,207 (2013)	6, 7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

ADMINISTRATIVE CASES:	PAGE
<i>Swecker v. Midland Power Coop.</i> , 147 FERC ¶ 61,114 (2014)	6, 7
<i>Swecker v. Midland Power Coop.</i> , 149 FERC ¶ 61,236 (2014)	7
<i>Swecker v. Midland Power Coop.</i> , 155 FERC ¶ 61,237 (2016)	7
<i>Swecker v. Midland Power Coop.</i> , 162 FERC ¶ 61,072 (2018)	7
 STATUTES:	
Administrative Procedure Act	
5 U.S.C. § 701(a)(2).....	2, 4, 12, 17
Public Utility Regulatory Policies Act of 1978	
16 U.S.C. § 796(17)(A)(i)-(ii)	3
16 U.S.C. § 824a-3.....	5
16 U.S.C. § 824a-3(a)	3, 5
16 U.S.C. § 824a-3(b)	3
16 U.S.C. § 824a-3(d)	3
16 U.S.C. § 824a-3(h)(2)	3, 4, 13, 14, 17, 19, 20
16 U.S.C. § 824a-3(m)(3)	14
16 U.S.C. § 824a-3(m)(7)	14
 SECONDARY SOURCES:	
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012)..	14, 20
